over a specified time period. Since these warrants were denominated in A$, which is different than the Company’s US$ functional currency, the values of these
warrants were recorded as derivative liabilities, subject to revaluation at subsequent reporting dates. The change in fair value of derivatives related to these
investor warrants resulted in income of approximately $1.2 million and $7.2 million during the three and nine months ended March 31, 2008, respectively, and
was determined using the Black-Scholes valuation model.

32

Table of Contents

Our financial position and results of operations will be sensitive to future revaluations of these derivative liabilities. The primary factor that impacts the
change in fair value of these derivatives is fluctuations in our share price. Reduction of the remaining useful life of the warrants, assuming that share price
remains constant, will result in a modest decrease of the derivative liability value. Changes in risk-free interest rates have a deminimis effect.

At March 31, 2008, the closing price of the Company’s ordinary shares traded on the ASX was A$0.09 per share. The following table summarizes the
sensitivity of our consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2008 to assumed increases or decreases of the Company’s ASX
share price at March 31, 2008:

   Decrease in A$ Stock Price
Current

Price   Increase in A$ Stock Price
   -15%   -10%   -5%   +5%   +10%   +15%
   (In thousands of U.S. dollars)
Change in fair value of derivatives   $ 636  $ 433  $ 221  $ —   $(230)  $(468)  $(715)

Interest Rates

Cash and cash equivalent balances are subject to variable interest rates. We do not consider our exposure to interest rates to be significant.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Disclosure controls and procedures

Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our principal executive officer and principal financial officer, we have
evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) as of the end of the period covered by this
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. Based upon that evaluation, our principal executive officer and principal financial officer have concluded that our disclosure